Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution Recognizing **Jacob's Heart Children's Cancer Support Services** as the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County Outstanding Nonprofit Recipient in the Category of Changemaker.

WHEREAS, Jacob's Heart Children's Cancer Support Services addresses the emotional practical and financial struggles for families of children and teens during treatment, when families are experiencing anticipatory grief and when they are bereaved from a pediatric cancer diagnosis; and

WHEREAS, Jacob's Heart Children's Cancer Support Services staff and volunteers proactively work with their families on how to better support their needs including expanding service for groceries & goods, counseling, transportation, and additional support groups for individuals and families; and

WHEREAS, Jacob's Heart acknowledges the cultural backgrounds of all their families to help them focus on healing, ensuring that each family feels valued, respected, and heard; and

WHEREAS, Jacob's Heart Children's Cancer Support Services has adapted to various language barriers by having translators (Spanish, Triqui, and Mixtec) on service to help explain any medical information; and

WHEREAS, Jacob's Heart Children's Cancer Support Services lovingly guides families toward hope and healing even when there is no cure.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby recognize and congratulate **Jacob's Heart Children's Cancer Support Services** for bring selected as the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County Outstanding Nonprofit Recipient in the Category of Changemaker.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2023, by the following vote, to wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2023.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California. By_____ Deputy